-Ilm RINALS FOR GIRLS

LAYOUT, DESIGN & ESTIMATE FOR

TOILET GCONSTRUCT | SCHOOLS
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VIEW OF GIRL.S URINAL
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CONSTRUCTION OF 4 URINA..S FOR GIRLS

CESCRIPT ON OF ITEM

E arth work i exce vation in foundatior trenct es in
odinary <oil incluc ng levelling ramming the
fcundetion tienche s

Frovid ng sznd filliag in foundation & p linth ir cluding
ramming % vvaterir g in layers rot exce eding 150 mm th

Frovid ng 7 B one brick on edge soliig joints
{lled witt lozal sahd

Frovid ng 7€ B brick work in cm. 1:6in
foundetion & plintk

Frovid ng 28 mm. thick D.P.C

F rovid ng de signa .on 125 mm th oricl work n
cn. 1:4ir s/s

Frovid rg RCCC M7 50 in with mix of 1:2:4

i1roo slab

Frovid ng & aying 8 mm precast whit¢ glaze 1
ties in wells over “2mm th c:m1:3 wit A gra le
15x15 cmr til s

Frovid ng 2¢ mrn th first class patent s on= flcoring
1:2:4intwo ayers bottom lay=r 19 mn thin

12:4 &rd to) laye 6mm th1:2

Froviding 12mm c:ment plaster 1:6
vith all lead:: & scffolding

Frovidng12 mm th C.P 1:6 witn 1.5 mm.

camert paniing

Froviding C R. sheet door with 35x35::5 angl 2 frame
v ith shutier frame 25x25x5 fixizd with plain
g/lumunium sheet oll complete

Froviding 2 soats »f enamel p:int
cver s'ee surface

F roviding to steel reinforcement of
¢ mmdiarois

Froviding 2 soats »f colour wesh ove -
¢ coat of white wash over new surfaci:

F roviding se nitary connection and
vater suppl’ connaction

TOTAL (A)

(1) 9.08% contrac or's profit of (A)
Carriage @ 5% of 12517.00
TOTAL

SAY

UFEES TWELVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDFED CNLY

BRI 4ﬁ cwﬁ TS ‘ﬁinéT

QUANTITY

15.)0

0.35

5.54

40.38

3.20

3.14

0.03

40.88

UNIT

cum

cum

sqm

cum

sgm

sgm

cum

sgqm

sqm

sgm

sqm

sqm

sgm

m.t.

sqm

RATE(Rs) | AMOUNT(Rs)

28.90 102.31
88.10 4317
69.05 443.30
1154.75 1466.53
65.95 77.16
165.90 2488.50
2659.15 930.70
500.80 2824.51
87.90 123.94
41.10 1680.17
57.35 183.52
565.00 785.35
25.60 80.38
21976.75 659.30
7.60 310.69
317.35

12516.88

(-)1039.61

625.85

12103.12

Rs 12100.00

vJﬂ?Ttﬂgﬁ TTg
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DESCRIPTION OF ITEM

Earthwork in foundation
Sand filling in fdn &plinth

Brick flat soling

Brickwork in fdn in C.M 1:6

DPC 1:2:4

Brickwork 125 mm thk in C.M 1:4

R.C.C 1:2:4 in slab

Fixing Glazed tiles(0'6"x0'6")

IPS flooring 25mm thk in 1:2:4
Cement plaster 12mm thk in C.M 1:6
Providing plaster with punning

Providing steel door

Providing enamel paint
Providing steel reinforcement
Providing colour wash

Plumbing work
TOTAL
SAY

DESCRIPTION

Mason

Unskilled Labour
Plumber

TOTAL

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL

Cement

Sand

Bricks

20 mmdown chips
Steel

Glazed Tiles-size 6"x6"
Lime & colour pigment

Enamel paint

Steel door

15 mm dia PVC pipe
15 mm G.l.elbow

15 mm G.l.socket
15 mm G.1.Tee

15 mm C.l.push cock

Carriage
Misc
TOTAL

UNIT QUANTITY
nos
cum 5.54
cum .49
sgm 0.42
cum 1.27
sgm 107
sgqm 15.0C
cum D.35
sgqm 5.64
sgm 1.41
sgm 40) 8¢
sgm 5.20
nos 1.00
sgm .14
m.t 0.03
sgm 41).8€

TOTAL NOS OF

LABOUR REQUI
18.0C
30.00
1.00

RED

QUANTITY

8.00
2.50
1565.00
0.10
0.03
280.00
35.00
1.00
1.00
10'0"

LS

4 URINALS FOR GIRLS

MASON UNSKILLED
nos nos
1.75
0.25 0.25
0.50 1.00
1.50 2.25
0.50 0.50
1.75 4.25
0.25 0.25
5.00 5.00
0.25 0.50
4.75 9.25
0.75 1.00
1.00 0.25
0.25 0.50
0.50 0.50
1.00 1.50
17.75 29.75
18 nos 30 nos
RATE - PER DAY
PER PERSON
117.00
54.60
117.00
UNIT RATE
bags 135.00
cum 65.00
each 1.40
cum 310.00
m.t. 18000.00
each 5.75
kgs 3.15
Its 105.00
each 918.13
rft 8.00
each 23.50
each 21.80
each 25.70
each 49.35

PLUMBER

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
1.00
1.00
1 nos

AMOUNT
Rs.
2106.00
1938.00
117.00
4161.00

AMOUNT
1080.00
162.50
2191.00
31.00
540.00
1610.00
110.25
105.00
918.13
80.00
23.50
21.80
25.70
49.35
625.85
364.92
7939.00
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NEFITS OF SCHQOL TOILETS

Frovide priviicr and comfor to school chilc ren s pecially girl children and female teachers.
Suoportreteation of gir childrenin higher classes of prirnary and upper primary schools.
£c asa"demonstrationnmodel/learringtcol' fcr schoo children and community.
nculcate behavioral changesinthe schoo chilcren by . sinjtoilets and urinals.

Frotects the health o” childrzan (prevents d arrhea, reduces diseases including malaria/ prevents
fiies from getir g to exceta)

Dizsemination of benef ts of latrines to fam lies eind community al large.
Create aheeltt y environmentand maintain env ronmerital cle an iness in the schools.
Decomposed e xcreta can b2 used as manure fcr plants.

ITERIAFOF SELECTION OF SITE FOR BSCHOOL TOILET

Tol et should be: locatzc at ortimum distance fronthe ¢ assrooms.
1ol etshoulc of ‘er edequate privacy to the 1isers.

1ol etshoulc be: atlzzst 10 niaway from the: sou ce of d- nking vater
Tol et should notbe Iccated nlow lying are as of ‘he school.

Toi et shoulc b oriented in school premis2s in such a way sc trat it receives adequate sunlight
zndatthe se netime <ceps away the dustiromvind.

W TO MAINTAIN SCHOOQL TOILETS....

\Wetthe pan oefore use and flush the pan efterise.

(Cleanthelolle once aday by using cleaning agantanc water.

D=maged tciletshould be re-paired immed ately.

Dc not flush wveaiste matzrial like paper or clothin the toilet.

Studerts shou d be invalvedin turns to mainiair the toi ets.

Systems shou d be established in schools to cle an the water tank: and fill it with water regularly.

NS SHOU'.L BEWASHED
Before hancling food.

Before eatingy.

After usingine toilet.

After handling pets, pet cages, petfeading utzansils or other pe: objects.
Aftzrcontac w th body fluid s such as nasa secretions, saliva, vomit etc.

After hands 1ave come: in contact with a fotenially co taminated reservoir site such as a drain
etc.

\Wrieneverhands are visibly dirty.
Before applyin ymed cation to another person.
Or e of the nost common routes for ransriission of infections is through hands. Itis vital to raise

=rd raintain awareness of the fact that any i-em, surface or object (including human skin) touched

y the hands af er cortact with the contarnineted source will be contaminated with micro organisms
om that source:.

"he major con:aminati »n sources may include -aw food, pets etc. Contamination picked up from

i1 2 sources cian oe removed hy thorough hanc wiashing with soap and running water.




MESSAGE

School Sanitation & Hygiene Education is a prerequisite to
develop and sustain a healthy physical and learning environment
in school. This is also an entry point to reach to the community at

large with the demonstration of good hygiene practices.

Improved WatSan facility in schools not only builds a healthy
physical, environment, but also ensures a steacy increase in
enrollment and retention particularly oj girl children. Hence, the
Jharkhand Education Project Council, the Drinking Water &
Sanitation Department and the District Water & Sanitation
Missions are applying themselves 10 ensure the access of drinking

water and gender sensitive toilet option through SSA, TSC,

Swajaldhara and allocation of GOJ junds for drinking water

supply. This is a first step to develop a technical folder on
composite WatSan facilities in schools to suit the special

requirement of functionaries involvea r. construction and quality

assurance. We believe that the combined effort of GOJ and

UNICEF will make a headway in creating a healthy physical and

learning environment in rural schools of the State.

Drinking Water & Sanitation Department Jharkhand Education Project Council
Govt. of Jharkhand Ranchi

1403/10/NR » Kailach Panar Tal + NAR1.9R2122R1




